MODIFICATION 1.01 Conference Technologies Inc Lake County Court Expansion Project Purchase Order 172672 per RFP 16242

Amend this AGREEMENT entered into by and between Lake County (hereinafter "County") and Conference Technologies Inc as the Audio Visual Design and Installation Vendor ("Contractor")

NOW, THEREFORE, Lake County and the Contractor AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS

The Agreement Documents listed below constitutes additional proposals in the agreement between the County and the Contractor are:

- A. The attached Purchase Order identified as Exhibit A includes a total "pre-design" contract value of \$2,709,341.00.
- B. The attached Schedule of Values identified as Exhibit B indicates a total "post-design" contract amount of \$2,387,138.87.
- C. This change order request will credit the difference between the contract amount in Exhibit A and the Contract Amount in Exhibit B which results in a reduction in value to PO 172672 of \$322,202.13.
- D. The Total Contract amount after this contract modification will be \$2,387,138.87.

AGREEMENT PRICE

Kurt Schultz

The Total Contract amount after this contract modi .	fication will be \$2,387,138.87.
Except for the provisions outlined above, the effect.	remainder of the contract shall remain in full force and
Lake County:	Conference Technologies Inc
RuthAnne Hall	Print Name:
Purchasing Agent	Title:
Date	Date
Lake County:	

Construction Program Administrator

Date



Purchase Order Number must be shown on all packing lists &

EXHIBIT A

Amount

invoices

Date: 01-MAY-17

Vendor:

CONFERENCE TECHNOLOGIES INC

11653 ADLE RD

MARYLAND HEIGHTS, MO 63043

Vendor Phone:

Vendor Fax: Note to Vendor:

Item

Ship To:

Finance and Admin. Services

18 N. County Street

9th Floor

Waukegan, IL 60085

Bill To:

Finance and Admin. Services

18 N. County Street

9th Floor

Description

Waukegan, IL 60085

Revision:

27-APR-2017

Delivery Date: Terms: **NET - 30**

Req No: 5703545

M SCHIEVE **Buyer:**

Buyer Phone:

Item Num | Quantity | Unit | Unit Price

Taxes: Tax Exempt No: E9995-7817-07

This purchase order is subject only to the Lake County terms and conditions contained herein. Any additional or different terms contained in the Sellers document(s) are hereby deemed to be material alternations and notice of objection to them and rejection of them is hereby given.

пеш	Description	item Num	Quantity	Offic	Ullit Frice	Alliount
1	Provide Audio Visual design and installation for the Lake County Courthouse Expansion Project per RFP 16242 SHIP TO: Address at top of page		******	Dollars	1.0000	2,709,341.00
FOE	3: Destination TOTA	AL AMOUNT	OF PURCH	IASE ORD	ER	2,709,341.00

Contact Buyer listed above for further information

01-MAY-17

Purchasing Agent

LAKE COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. ACCEPTANCE OF PURCHASE ORDER. A Purchase Order is given for immediate acceptance by the Seller. Unless promptly notified to the contrary, the County will assume the Seller accepts the order as written and will make delivery as specified on the document.

2. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. All specifications, drawings, and data submitted to the
Seller with this order or the solicitation for this order are hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof. This contract contains the entire agreement of the parties. No change in quantities, prices, specifications, terms or shipping instructions will be allowed except on written authority of the Lake County Purchasing Division. Any additional or different terms and conditions proposed by Seller are objected to and hereby rejected, unless specifically agreed to by the County.

- 3. INDEMNIFICATION. The Seller shall indemnify, keep and save harmless the County, its agents, officials, and employees from and against all injuries, losses, claims, suits, costs and expenses which may accrue against the County as a consequence of granting the Contract.
- 4. MODIFICATION. The County may, by written Order, make changes in the specifications if such changes are within the general scope of the Contract.
- If such changes cause an increase or decrease in the Seller's costs or in the time required for performance of the Contract: (a) the seller shall promptly notify the County and assert its claim for adjustment within fifteen (15) calendar days and (b) an equitable adjustment shall be made by the County and the Contract modified accordingly. Nothing in this clause shall excuse the Seller from performing.
- 5. DEFAULT. Time is of the essence of this contract and if delivery of acceptable
- items or rendering of services is not completed by the time promised, the County reserves the right without liability, in addition to its other rights and remedies, to terminate this contract by notice effective when received by Seller, as to stated items not yet shipped or services not yet rendered, and to purchase substitute items or services elsewhere and charge the Seller with any and all losses incurred.
- 6. TRANSPORTATION CHARGES. Transportation expense for all shipments shall be prepaid to destination. Shipments sent C.O.D. or freight collect without the
- County's written consent will not be accepted and will, at Seller's risk and expense, be returned to Seller. No charges will be allowed by the County for transportation, packing, cartage or containers unless otherwise authorized in the Purchase Order.
- 7. UNAVOIDABLE DELAY. If the Seller is delayed in the delivery of goods purchased under the Purchase Order by a cause beyond its control, Seller must immediately, upon receiving knowledge of such delay, give written notice to the County and request an extension of time. The County shall examine the request and determine if the Seller is entitled to an extension.
- 8. QUANTITY. Quantities furnished in excess of those specified in the Purchase Order will not be accepted and will be held at Seller's risk and expense.
- 9. INSPECTION. Materials or equipment purchased are subject to inspection and approval at the County's destination. The County reserves the right to reject and refuse acceptance of items which are not in accordance with the instructions, specifications, drawings or data of Seller's warranty (express or implied). Rejected materials or equipment shall be removed by, or at the expense of, the Seller promptly after rejection.
- 10. WARRANTY. The Seller warrants that all goods and services furnished hereunder will conform in all respects to the terms of this order, including any drawings, specifications or standards incorporated herein, and that they will be free from latent and patent defects in materials, workmanship and title, and will be free from such defects in design. In addition, Seller warrants that said goods and services are suitable for, and will perform in accordance with, the purposes for which they are purchased, fabricated, manufactured and designed or for such other purposes as are expressly specified in this order. The County may return any nonconforming or defective items to the Seller or require correction or replacement of the item at the time the defect is discovered, all at the Seller's risk and expense. Acceptance shall not relieve the Seller of its responsibility.
- 11. REGULATORY COMPLIANCE. Seller represents and warrants that the goods or services furnished hereunder (including all labels, packages and container for said goods) comply with all applicable standards, rules and regulations in effect under the requirements of all Federal, State and local laws, rules and regulations as applicable, including the Occupational Safety and Health Act as amended, with respect to design, construction, manufacture or use for their intended purpose of said goods or services. Seller shall furnish "Material Safety Data Sheets" in compliance with the Illinois Toxic Substances Disclosure to Employees Act.
- 12. ROYALTIES AND PATENTS. Seller shall pay all royalties and license fees. Seller shall defend all suits or claims for infringement of any patent, copyright or trademark rights and shall save the County harmless from loss on account thereof.
- 13. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY. Equal Employment Opportunity Clause, Section 6.1 of the Illinois Department of Human Rights Rules and Regulations shall be a material term of this contract.
- 14. PAYMENT. Payments shall be made in accordance with the Local Government Prompt Payment Act.50 ILCS 505/1, or the Seller's invoice, whichever are more favorable to the County and payment date therefore shall be calculated from the receipt of invoice or receipt or final acceptance of the goods, whichever is later.
- 15. IDENTIFICATION. Invoices in duplicate with prices set out and giving the correct Purchase Order Number must be sent to the address shown on the face of this order, otherwise payment of Seller's account may be delayed. The Purchase Order Number shall appear on all invoices, boxes, packages, shipping documents and correspondence, and the list of contents shall be enclosed in each box or package.
- 16. TERMINATION. Buyer may, at any time, terminate this order in whole or in part by written or electronic notice or verbal notice confirmed in writing. Upon termination for convenience of Buyer, the Buyer will assume responsibility for specific contractual or scheduled financial commitments made prior to notice of termination. Any and all services, property, publications, or materials provided during or resulting from the Contract shall become the property of the Buyer. If however, termination is occasioned by Seller's breach of any condition hereof, including breach of warranty, or by Seller's delay, except due to circumstances beyond the Seller's control and without Seller's fault or negligence, Seller shall not be entitled to any claim or costs or to any profit referred to in said clause, and Buyer shall have against Seller all

remedies provided by law and equity.

- 17. TAXES. Lake County is not subject to Federal Excise Tax. Per Illinois Revised
 Statutes, Chapter 120, Paragraph 441: Lake County is exempt from State and local taxes. Exemption number is printed on the reverse side hereof. This order shall serve as the exemption certificate.

 EXHIBIT A
- 18. LAW GOVERNING. This contract shall be governed by and construed according to the laws of the State of Illinois. Jurisdiction and venue shall be found exclusively in the 19th Judicial Circuit Court, State of Illinois. 735 ILCS 5/2-103
- 19. INSURANCE. Seller shall procure and maintain in full force and effect, at its expense, products liability completed operations and other insurance which is customary for similar sellers in the industry. Vendor and vendors performing work on County owned or leased facilities or property shall during the entire term of the contract, maintain a minimum, the insurance coverage as identified in the Bid, RFP or County agreement related to.
- 20. LIABILITY. Any person, firm or corporation performing services pursuant to this Purchase Order shall be liable for all damages incurred while in performance of such services. Vendor assumes full responsibility for the work to be performed hereunder, and hereby releases, relinquishes and discharges the County, its officers, agents and employees, from all claims, demands and causes of action of every kind and character including the cost of defense thereof, for any injury to including death of any person whether that person be a third person, vendor or an employee of either parties hereto, and any loss of or damage to property, whether the same be that of either parties hereto or of third parties, caused by or alleged to be caused by, arising out of or in connection with the issuance of this order to Vendor, whether or not said claims, demands and causes of action in whole or in part are covered by insurance. Certificate of Insurance maybe required for but not limited to Commercial General Liability, Commercial Auto Liability, Workers Compensation, and Professional Liability Insurance.
- 21. PREVAILING WAGE If applicable the work performed shall be in accordance with the provisions of the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act 820 ILCS 130 et seq. Not less than the prevailing rate of wages as determined by the Illinois Department of Labor or determined by the Court on review shall be paid to all laborers, workers and mechanics performing work under this purchase order. Current prevailing rates may be viewed at http://www.illinois.gov/idol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/Pages/rates.aspx
 Submission of certified payroll records is required prior to the issuance of payment.

22. ILLINOIS WORKERS ON PUBLIC WORKS ACT

In the employment and use of labor, the Contractor and any subcontractor of the Contractor shall conform to all Illinois Constitutional and statutory requirements including, but not limited to, the following: "Illinois Workers on Public Works Act, 30 ILCS 570/ et seq, including Public Act 096-0929 signed into law on June 16, 2010" which requires the use of Illinois labor if the current unemployment rate exceeds 5% for two (2) consecutive months. The current level of unemployment in the State of Illinois may be viewed at http://www.ides.illinois.gov/LMI/Pages/Current_Monthly_Unemployment_Rates.aspx

EXHIBIT B

Schedule of Values

AIA DOCUMENT G703

AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing

Contractor's signed certification is attached.

In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar.

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply.

APPLICATION NO:

APPLICATION DATE: 2/28/2019

PERIOD FROM: 2/1/2019

PERIOD TO: 2/28/2019

PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO:

	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO:								
A	B	C	D WORK GO	E	F	G		H	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION OF WORK	SCHEDULED VALUE	WORK COM FROM PREVIOUS	IPLETED THIS PERIOD	MATERIALS PRESENTLY	TOTAL COMPLETED	% (G ÷ C)	BALANCE TO FINISH	
110.		VILLOE	APPLICATION	THISTERIOD	STORED	AND STORED	(G · C)	(C - G)	
			(D + E)		(NOT IN	TO DATE		` '	
					D OR E)	(D+E+F)			
	Phase I - Design	\$92,000.00	\$92,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$92,000.00	100.00%	\$0.00	
	Projection Screens - 11 Courtrooms and Jury Assembly	\$55,623.75	\$55,623.75	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$55,623.75	100.00%	\$0.00	
3	1st Floor 1200 Grand Jury AV Infrastructure	\$6,183.03	\$6,183.03	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$6,183.03	100.00%	\$0.00	
4	Speaker Infrastructure for Courtrooms and Jury Assembly	\$9,575.62	\$9,575.62	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$9,575.62	100.00%	\$0.00	
	Projector Mounts and Plates for Courtrooms and Jury Assembly	\$2,152.62	\$2,152.62	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,152.62	100.00%	\$0.00	
6	Peak Electric AOIC Microphone Cabling	\$65,500.00	\$65,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$65,500.00	100.00%	\$0.00	
7	Peak Electric AV Cabling Courtrooms	\$139,588.23	\$139,588.23	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$139,588.23	100.00%	\$0.00	
8	Shared Wireless Microphone System x2	\$3,829.36	\$3,829.36	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3,829.36	100.00%	\$0.00	
9	Portable Attorney Tables Equipment x2	\$3,799.63	\$3,799.63	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3,799.63	100.00%	\$0.00	
10	IPTV System	\$52,013.62	\$52,013.62	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$52,013.62	100.00%	\$0.00	
11	Digital Signage Monitors and Mounts	\$63,167.63	\$63,167.63	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$63,167.63	100.00%	\$0.00	
12	Crestron Fusion Integration	\$34,376.48	\$34,376.48	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$34,376.48	100.00%	\$0.00	
13	1st Floor 1200 Special Proceedings Courtroom	\$132,644.35	\$132,644.35	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$132,644.35	100.00%	\$0.00	
14	1st Floor 1312 Jury Deliberation Room	\$4,533.39	\$4,533.39	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$4,533.39	100.00%	\$0.00	
15	1st Floor 1014 Media Room	\$4,425.00	\$4,425.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$4,425.00	100.00%	\$0.00	
16	2nd Floor 2100 Jury Assembly	\$123,002.75	\$123,002.75	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$123,002.75	100.00%	\$0.00	
17	5th Floor 5100 Standard Courtroom	\$110,589.51	\$110,589.51	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$110,589.51	100.00%	\$0.00	
18	5th Floor 5200 Standard Courtroom	\$110,589.51	\$110,589.51	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$110,589.51	100.00%	\$0.00	
19	5th Floor 5300 Standard Courtroom	\$110,589.51	\$110,589.51	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$110,589.51	100.00%	\$0.00	
20	5th Floor 5413 Jury Deliberation Room	\$4,533.39	\$4,533.39	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$4,533.39	100.00%	\$0.00	
21	5th Floor 5414 Jury Deliberation Room	\$4,533.39	\$4,533.39	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$4,533.39	100.00%	\$0.00	
22	6th Floor 6100 Standard Courtroom	\$110,589.51	\$110,589.51	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$110,589.51	100.00%	\$0.00	
23	6th Floor 6200 Standard Courtroom	\$110,589.51	\$110,589.51	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$110,589.51	100.00%	\$0.00	
24	6th Floor 6300 Standard Courtroom	\$110,589.51	\$110,589.51	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$110,589.51	100.00%	\$0.00	
25	6th Floor 6413 Jury Deliberation Room	\$4,533.39	\$4,533.39	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$4,533.39	100.00%	\$0.00	
26	6th Floor 6414 Jury Deliberation Room	\$4,533.39	\$4,533.39	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$4,533.39	100.00%	\$0.00	
27	7th Floor 7100 Standard Courtroom	\$110,589.51	\$110,589.51	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$110,589.51	100.00%	\$0.00	
28	7th Floor 7200 Standard Courtroom	\$110,589.51	\$110,589.51	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$110,589.51	100.00%	\$0.00	
29	7h Floor 7300 Standard Courtroom	\$110,589.51	\$110,589.51	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$110,589.51	100.00%	\$0.00	
30	7th Floor 7413 Jury Deliberation Room	\$4,533.39	\$4,533.39	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$4,533.39	100.00%	\$0.00	
31	7th Floor 7414 Jury Deliberation Room	\$4,533.39	\$4,533.39	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$4,533.39	100.00%	\$0.00	
32	8th Floor 8100 Standard Courtroom	\$110,589.51	\$110,589.51	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$110,589.51	100.00%	\$0.00	
33	8th Floor 8207 Jury Deliberation Room	\$4,533.39	\$4,533.39	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$4,533.39	100.00%	\$0.00	
34	8th Floor 8212 Jury Deliberation Room	\$43,916.18	\$43,916.18	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$43,916.18	100.00%	\$0.00	
35	8th Floor 8300 Special Proceedings Courtroom	\$133,945.46	\$133,945.46	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$133,945.46	100.00%	\$0.00	
36	8th Floor 8510 Executive Conference Room	\$43,993.29	\$43,993.29	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$43,993.29	100.00%	\$0.00	
37	Judge Chambers Stand-alone TVs with Stands	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$12,000.00	100.00%	\$0.00	
39	Courtroom Crestron and Biamp for 13 Courtrooms	\$61,000.00	\$61,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$61,000.00	100.00%	\$0.00	
39	Court Tower 2nd Cart Location in all courtrooms (J18140522)	\$62,337.00		\$31,168.50	\$0.00	\$31,168.50	50.00%	\$0.00	
39	Babcock 1201 Bond Courtroom Speaker Infrastructure (J19140008)	\$561.80		\$561.80	\$0.00	\$561.80	100.00%	\$0.00	
39	Babcock 1201 Bond Courtroom Audio Visual (J19140008)	\$80,659.32		\$40,329.66	\$0.00	\$40,329.66	50.00%	\$40,329.66	
39	Babcock 1201 Bond Courtroom AOIC Audio, Control & Cable (J1914000	\$18,681.53		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$18,681.53	
	, in the second of the second								
	GRAND TOTALS	\$2,387,138.87	\$2,224,899.22	\$72,059.96	\$0.00	\$2,296,959.18	96.22%	\$59,011.19	
							l		

Users may obtain validation of this document by requesting of the license a completed AIA Document D401 - Certification of Document's Authenticity